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To: M/S K.T Projects Pvt. l.td.
Represented By-Sri Ratan Kutnar Goel & Sri Naresh Agarwal

Kalararn,P.S-Phansiderva
Darjeeling

Su tr:-Provisional N.O.C & Fire & Life Safety Recommendations for the proposed

Building at above atldress having Mouza-Kalarrm, JL no-76,1(hatian no-(R S) 2ll'213,215,&217, (L

R)16t3,i711,22111,421,280,281,282,283,28,1,28s & 286 (LI{) Plot No-RS 09,r12,r43'r11 (LR)'Dist-

Da rj eelin g.

Rel'.:-Your letter No.-131, Date. 23.06.15

S ir.
With ret-erence to the letter noted above regarding the Provisional NOC fbr the Proposed P+{

l{csideniial BLrilcling . you have sLrbrnittcd ditterent documents inter alia the Building Plan. After scrLrtinizirrg

the same tiorr flre and lif'e sat'ety points of vier.v, the fire safety recommendltion is here by issrted as per the

clirection ol'the authorit) slrbject to the compliance of the same before occupancy'

llecom mentlations:-
A) Construction Pt rt:-
i) The rvhole construction of the proposed building shall be carried out as per approved plan of the

N,l un icipality/local authorify & conforming the rclevant building rules ofsaid local authority'
ii)-l5e fioor area exceeds 750 sq.rniter shall be suitably compartmented by separation rvalls ttp to ceilirrg level

havirrg at Ieirst two hrs fire resisting capacity.
iii) The interior finish clecoration of the building shall be made of lorv f'larne spread materials conforrring I.S

S pec ification.
iv) All constluction Inaterials shoLrld be ol'tbLrr hrs. Fire resisting type.

v) Doors & l incior.vs shoLrld be of at least 2 hrs of lire resisting type.

vi) All opening ofservices dLrcts. void, gap,.joints etc. should be sealed rvith tlre check materials.

l3)Open Space & app ronch:-
i)The 6pen space surrounding the building shall confbrrn the reievant bLrilding rLrles as rvell ars pernlit the

accessibility and rnaneuverability of lire appliance rvith tLrrning facility.
ii) l'he approach roacls shall be sLrfficiently strong to rvithstand the load of tlre engine rveighting up to 45 M.T

iii) The rvirjth and height of the access gates into the premises shall rrot be less than 4.5 rniters & 5 triters

fcspectivel) aLruttir'rg tlre roads.

C) Nleans of escape: -

i)The Staircases of the building shall be enclosed type & construction shall be rnade ofbricked/RCC type having

tlre resistance caDacity rlot less than 4 hls.

ii) Tinre ofevacuation should be as pel I:S 164'1-1988 i.e.2.5 rrintrtes.

iii)Tlre rvidth of the staircases shall be 1.25 miters. Colridors ofthe building and the

the relevant bu ild ing rLrles.

i\,) l'he staircases shall be extended

cntering into an) room.

v) Fire & Srnoke doors at the entrance of all the

l'.C.D shall be at least t\\o I'rour fire resisting rvith

Dale.:

exit doors shall conforming

Lrp to terrace of the building arid shall be negotiable to each other without

staircases enclosutes at each floor level shall be provided. The

self closing type open able in the direction ofthe escape.

vi) In no way tl're travel distance ll'om any point of the building exceeds the lirnit of 22.5 rniters.

vii)l'he staircase ofthe building shall have permanent vents at the top and open able sashes at each floor level in

the exrernaI rvall ot the building
viii) Parhing lre:r should not tlsed lbr tlny storlge.
lX)There should lte t.wo st:rircases from the ground lloor to the tcrrtce of the ltuilding.
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lnstallation: 19{6: 1982:-((I:5-69{)
,cal installation should be done in accordance rvith National Electrical

;ction -2 ''Electrical installation" good practice.[4( l0)].
ilding

rle should be of FRLS type & all rviring should be done by the cuppers wire alon

1.2 esq. mm for light , fan, bulbs etc. 2.5 esq. mm for freeze , TV & 4 esq. for

than 0.2Mr.
;lectrical installation shall be tested by the licensed Electricians where as 85

arce of energy.

-t) In-case of Air Condition:-I:S 659-1991:- lt shall conform to the followihg:-
i) Escaoe routes like corridors, lift lobbies etc shall not be used as return air

ii) Regular checkup of all split type window machine to prevent dust, foreign

maintained to prevent spontaneous combustion.
iii)ln case ofcentral A.C. system , the same shall be incorporated with automatic

a view to shut dorvn the system automatically.
iv) Regular checking, testing, cleaning the Air inlet is must.

v) AHU room shall not be used for storage of combustible articles.

F) Alternate power supply :-Arrangement shall be made to supply power with the help of a Generator to

operate at leasi the fire putnp, pump for deep tube-well , illumination ofstairs, corridors, means ofescape etc.

in case of normal power lailure
G) Fire Fighting Water: -
l;itre Uuitaing ihould be provided with 150000 liters capacity of underground stored water with replenishing

airangement @ l0O0 tit.rr of water per minutes preferably from two different sources. The height of the

reseruoir should not be exceeding 30 cm from the ground level .Fire water reservoir shall have overflow and

connected with the domestic water reservoir as well as to avoid stagnancy of water. The water reservoir shall be

kept full at all times.
ii)ihe location of the underground reservoir should be such so that Fire Service vehicles may get access to the

site ofthe reservoir with a view to draw the water from the said reservoir..

H) Terrace Tank:-One Terrace Tank of capacity Minimum 30000 liter should be installed in the building along

with suitable terrace pump & wet riser cum down comer system

I) Hose Reel System:-lS 884-1985, the Hose reel hose system should be provided at each floor ofthe building.

The internal dia of the said hose reel shall be l9 mm to 32 mm and the discharge capacity not less than 22.5

LPM. While the lenglh of the hose reel not more than 36.50 miters. The distance of such

Installation should be in such a way that no part of the floor is more than 6 miters distance from a hose nozzle

when fully extended.
J) Pumps for tire fighting Installation.lS- 12469-1988
i;1he pump should be installed and arranged in such manner so that it will start automatically due to fall in

pressuie as prefixed in the installation by installing a Jockey pump. As per NBC the discharge capacity of the

said pump minimum 900 liters per minutes'
ii) A[l the purnps shall be so designed as to supply water at the designed pressure and discharge into the water

based system which shall be installed in the building.
iii) One such pump shall always be kept on stand by preferably be ofdiesel driven type.

ivjRll ttre pumps'shall be incorporated with both normal and auto starting' facilities , the suction of the pump

shall preferably ofpositive type or in case ofnegative suction the system shall be wet riser- cum- down comers

with suitable terrace pump fitted with over head tank.

K) Small gears:-I:S 903-1993:- Hose box, 1.5 miters permoline delivery hose & gun metal short branch half

inch dia @ one set each at or near all the pillar hydrant, landing valve on all floors of the building should be

installed.
L) SpRINKLAR INSTALLATION - 13-9972-?002- The aautomatic sprinkler installation shall be provided in the

p;rki"g oth"r 
"rl""rabl" 

ireas ofthe building, such as corridors means ofescape storage area all strategic location ofthe

building as per code of practice.

M) IN CASE OF LIFT :

i) The walls ol'the enclosures shall be at least 2hrs fire resisting type

materials shall be 4 hrs fire resisting type.

ii) The door ofthe lift should be lhr fire resisting type.

iii) The landing door should be i0 minute fire resisting type.

ivj The area of the lift shall be minimum I .4 esq miters and the load bearing capacity should be minimum 554 kg.

v) In case of thilure of normal porver supply it shatl automatically trip over to alternate power supply This change over

oisupply could be done through rnanually operated change over switch. Alternatively; the lift shall be so wired that in case

of any power
failure, it comes down at the ground level and comes to stand still with door open.

and collapsible gate shall not be permitted. Lift



aid fire fighting system:'lS 2190-1992. Sufllcient Nos. of Portable ti
ype and Sand and water bucket should be provided at diff'erent places

, the reach of all concern as stated in the IS Code i.e. one no'@ 1000 e

erability.
/ Detection & Alarm System, Suppression system & Public address sys

,i manually operated electrical flre alam system of break glass type call

Hooters rvith public address system, talk back systern at different places of
connecting with audio visual panel board shall be made in Control Room as

control room shall be available in the ground floor'
P) Lighting Protection of the Building: - This protection for buildings sh4ll be

buildins services, section-2 electrical installation.

Q) General recom mendations: -

iiMock drill & evacuation drill should be conducted periodically & in this regard a .resister 
for the recording of

mock fire drill , evacuation drill ,testing and checking of whole fire fighting installation,electrical installation

should be maintained & shall be liable to produce the same to the authorized Officer of this department on

demand.
ii) Fire notice for fire fighting and evacuation I'rom the building should be provided and shall be displayed at all

places o1'the building as per clause 5'5 ofN.B C
iii) ptoor No. and Directional Sign of escape route should be displayed prominently as per clause 5.5 of the N B

Code.lAuto glow type).
iv) Ali the o".upur*, and other peoples shall be conversant with the installed fire fighting equipments of tlle
building so that they can operate the same in case ofexigency
v) Arringement sirall be made for regular checking, testing and proper maintenance_ of all fire fighting

equipmen-ts and keep them in good working condition at all time it should be rvritten in the Register.

vii) Cood house keeping should be maintained.

. Note-
i) The fire service recommendations are issued subject to the free from any court case or legal re-encumbrances

i;) This shall bd treated as provisional N.O.C. On compliance of all the fire and life safety recommendations, The deputy

Director ( NZ ), West Bengal Fire & emergency Services shall be approached for necessary inspection and testing ofthe
installation.

Final Fire Safety Certificate in favour of the occupancy shall be issued on being satisfied with the test and safety

pertbrrrance ofsafety aspects ofthe installation ofthe building
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Frre Prevontion (NZ)

e. Services, Siliguri

-VtII

Memo No :- WBFES I NZ IFP / I 6 f
Copy to l) The Panchayat Pradhan ,ialash Nizfnltara

For his kind information and n,a 

7flease.

Date -

Fire Prevention Officer
North Zone , Siliguri.

s 2189-1988.


